City of Lake Charles PO, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA

70602-0900
Meeting Agenda
Planning and Zoning Commission
Monday, January 12, 2026 5:00 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

ANX 25-07

ANXZON
25-07

ANXZON
26-01

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 2.02-acres M/L, and
generally described as 4607 W. Prien Lake Road (including lot on Northside).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for
Annexation Certification.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Residential Zoning
District of 2.02-acres M/L, and generally described as 4607 W. Prien Lake Road
(including lot on Northside).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning
classification of Residential is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish
of Calcasieu (R-1). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for
passage.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: RBG NAVARRE HOLDINGS LLC (RYAN NAVARRE)/CITY OF LAKE
CHARLES

SUBJECT:. The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 4.08-acres M/L, and
generally described as 1600 Siebarth Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for
Annexation Certification.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: RBG NAVARRE HOLDINGS LLC (RYAN NAVARRE)/CITY OF LAKE
CHARLES

SUBJECT: The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Business Zoning District
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of 4.08-acres M/L, and generally described as 1600 Siebarth Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning
classification of Business is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish of
Calcasieu (C-1). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for passage.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVSION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC (MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES
SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 2.02-acre tract of land into eight (8) residential lots including a
Major Conditional Use Permit for private drive access and Variance for private drive to
exceed 200ft. in length, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 4607
W. Prien Lake Road (including lot on Northside).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to subdivide a 2.02-acre tract of land into eight (8) residential lots including a Major
Conditional Use Permit for private drive access and Variance for private drive to exceed
200ft. in length, within a Residential Zoning District. Any approvals are conditioned on the
applicant adhere to any recommendations or infrastructure improvements set forth by the
Department of Engineering and Public Works.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CONNOR GLENNON

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Minor Conditional Use Permit in order to construct a
new RV/boat storage facility with metal facade material, within a Business Zoning District.
Location of the request is 5224 Nelson Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a new RV/Boat Storage Facility utilizing metal materials. Staff's
review revealed that proposed metal material is an exposed fastener wall panel system.
Staff finds this proposal does not meet the definition of architectural metal.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CONNOR GLENNON

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(i)) in
order to establish a storage facility with Variances to 1) allow a front setback reduction to 20’
vs. required 25’ and 2) reduction of landscape buffer along rear property line to 10’ vs.
required 15’, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 5224 Nelson
Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit to establish a storage facility with variances to 1)
allow a front setback reduction to 20’ vs. required 25’ and 2) reduction of landscape buffer
along rear property line to 10’ vs. required 15’, within a Business Zoning District. Staff's
review revealed the proposal is bordered to the North by a multifamily complex and to the
West and South by vacant property.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CHUCK STENBECK

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec. 24-5-303(b)(v))
in order to establish a runway matting facility in an existing commercial structure including
Variances to 1) allow use on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to
an arterial or collector street; and 2) allow resin and paint application to matting product,
within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 2925 Industrial Avenue.
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STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to establish a runway matting facility in an existing commercial structure with
Variances to 1) allow use on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to
an arterial or collector street; and 2) allow resin and paint application to matting product.
Staff’s review revealed the property is bordered to the North by a railroad, to the West and
East by commercial properties, and to the South by a Residential neighborhood.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JOHN FEAR/FEAR AGENCY REAL ESTATE, LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an
unpermitted monument sign 5 from front property line vs. required 10’ along an
arterial/collector road, within a Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is 1634
Ryan Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a variance in order to maintain an unpermitted monument sign 5’ from the front
property line vs 10’ along an arterial/collector road, within a Business Zoning District.
Although there was a previous existing non-conforming sign, staff can find no evidence of
hardship, therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: ACME SIGN COMPANY, LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a 20’
monument sign within the interstate corridor vs. required maximum height of 15’, within a
Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 1701 W. Prien Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a variance in order to construct a 20’ monument sign within the interstate
corridor vs. required maximum height of 15’, within a Business Zoning District.  Although
there are existing non-conforming signs within the immediate area of interstate corridor,
staff cannot find any evidence of hardship, therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: DOUGLAS SELF

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to re-construct an
open carport addition 19’ from front property line vs. required minimum 30’, within a
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 332 W. School Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a variance in order to re-construct an open carport addition 19’ from front
property line vs. required minimum 30’, within a Residential Zoning District. The applicant
received a variance for the carport setback encroachment prior to the hurricane, VAR
07-16.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: RODERICK & ELDRINA JUDWIN

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to 1) maintain an
unpermitted accessory storage cargo container on a vacant lot without a principal structure;
and 2) maintain 0’ street side setback vs. required 15’ side setback, within a Neighborhood
Zoning District.  Location of the request is the Northeast corner of Mill Street @
Kingsley Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
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requesting a variance in order to 1) maintain an unpermitted accessory storage cargo
container on a vacant lot without a principal structure; and 2) maintain 0’ street side setback
vs. required 15’ side setback, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Staff’s review revealed
the applicant owns the property directly across the street. The storage container stored
materials to remodel the home after the hurricane. It appears the storage container is
encroaching the right of way. Staff can find no evidence of hardship therefore cannot
forward a position of support. If approved, staff recommends the storage container be
moved back so that it does not encroach the right of way.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LAROCQUE HOMES & OUTDOOR LIVING, LLC

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new
residence 5’ from street side property line vs. a previously approved variance of 10’ vs. 15,
within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 2002 St. Joseph Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a variance in order to construct a new residence 5’ from street side property line
vs. a previously approved variance (VAR 16-23) of 10’ vs. 15’, within a Residential Zoning
District. The side property is located adjacent to previous railroad right of way that has
been relocated to northside of Sallier Street; therefore staff finds this request reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: HERNANDO MORAN

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to 1) establish a
permanent food truck use including up to eight (8) food truck sites and structure containing
restrooms/storage/utilities/potential sales; 2) reduction of required bufferyard of 5 vs.
required 15’; and 3) maintain existing curbcut along front property line, within a Business
Zoning District. Location of the request is 3209 Enterprise Blvd.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting variances in order to 1) establish a permanent food truck use including up to
eight (8) food truck sites and structure containing restrooms/storage/utilities/potential sales;
2) reduction of required bufferyard of 5’ along North property line vs. required 15’; and 3)
maintain existing curbcut along front property line, within a Business Zoning District.  If
approved, applicant must meet all landscaping requirements, as well as, all compliance
regulations with DHH.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JAN POTTS BULLOCK

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct an
addition to residence with a 3’ side setback vs. required 5’ and 5’ rear setback vs. required
107, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 1419 Louisiana Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a variance in order to construct an addition to the residence with a 3’ side
setback vs. required 5’ and 5’ rear setback vs. required 10’, within a Residential Zoning
District.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JEFF KUDLA, ARCHITECT

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to 1) install two
additional wall signs thereby exceeding the maximum allowed one wall sign; 2) allow
256sq.ft. of wall signage vs. maximum allowed 41.6sq.ft.; and 3) allow aluminum composite

City of Lake Charles

Page 4 Printed on 12/22/2025



Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda January 12, 2026

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

board vs. required matching materials of main structure fagade, within the Nellie Lutcher
Overlay District, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. =~ Location of the request is 701
Enterprise Blvd.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a variance in order to 1) install two additional wall signs thereby exceeding the
maximum allowed one wall sign; 2) allow 256sq.ft. of wall signage vs. maximum allowed
41.6sq.ft.; and 3) allow aluminum composite board vs. required matching materials of main
structure facade, within the Nellie Lutcher Overlay District, within a Mixed Use Zoning
District. =~ Due to the nature of the use as a museum/festival type venue, staff feels
deviation from typical commercial sign requirements fall reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MICHAEL HANKINS

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new
restaurant with a 10’ landscape buffer along both street frontages vs. required 15’, within a
Business Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northwest corner W. Prien Lake
Road @ Contraband Pkwy.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a variance in order to construct a new restaurant with a 10’ landscape buffer
along both street frontages vs. required 15’, within a Business Zoning District. Staff feels
request is reasonable due to the abutting roadway corridors completion of significant
roadway improvements within the last five years.  Additionally, DOTD will be reviewing the
proposed access points into development.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JOE JOE’S NON-STOP, LLC/RITA THOMAS

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to 1) establish a
bar/lounge within 300ft. of a Residential Zoning District; and 2) maintain existing curbcut
and parking configuration, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.  Location of the request is
2001 Enterprise Blvd.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting variances in order to 1) establish establish a bar/lounge within 300ft. of a
Residential Zoning District; and 2) maintain existing curbcut and parking configuration,
within a Mixed Use Zoning District.  Staff’s review revealed the proposal is bordered to the
North, South, and East by commercial properties.
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